

Pritam Dev and Ors. Vs. Sumpu Devi and Ors.

RSA No.115 of 2024

20.11.2025 Present: Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. V.S Chauhan, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Priti, Advocate, for the respondents.

CMP No.27607 of 2025

Reply to the application has been filed in the Court. The same is taken on record and placed it at its appropriate place.

Heard counsel for the parties and perused the pleadings and reply.

The learned trial Court while dismissing the suit filed by the present applicants/appellants/plaintiffs, had awarded cost in favour of the non-applicants/respondents/defendants. Operation and execution of the judgment passed by the learned trial Court, as upheld by the learned First Appellate Court is stayed, subject to deposit of Rs.25,000/- of cost, as awarded by the learned trial Court and upheld by the learned First Appellate Court, within two weeks from today. Application stands disposed of.

CMP No.27617 of 2025

The applicants are exempted from filing the true typed translation of Annexures A1 to A5 in question annexed with CMP No.27607 of 2025, at this stage,

subject to filing of the same within seven days, as and when directed to do so. Application stands disposed of.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

20th November, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)